

No. 22-5207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS A. PHILLIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of
Tennessee, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00374)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JANET M. KLEINFELTER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ALEXANDER S. RIEGER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7403
Janet.Kleinfelter@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issue Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	9
Plaintiffs Were Not Prevailing Parties Entitled to Recover Attorneys’ Fees under 42 U.S.C. § 1988	9
A. A preliminary injunction that is later undone will not confer prevailing-party status	9
B. The preliminary injunction Plaintiffs obtained was later undone	11
1. The district court lacked jurisdiction to issue the preliminary injunction	12
2. A decision issued in the absence of jurisdiction cannot render a plaintiff a prevailing party	14
3. The district court’s prevailing-party conclusion was wrong.....	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	10
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020)	5, 12, 13
<i>Fleming v. Gutierrez</i> , 785 F.3d 442 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	9
<i>Greater Detroit Res. Recovery Auth. v. EPA</i> , 916 F.2d 317 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Harmon v. Holder</i> , 758 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Keene Corp. v. Cass</i> , 908 F.2d 293 (8th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004)	14, 20, 21
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	9, 10, 16
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 977 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>O’Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 490 F. App’x 733 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18

O’Neill v. Coughlan,
511 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2008)16

Palmer v. City of Chi.,
806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986)17, 20

Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine,
931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019)9

Radvansky v. City of Olmstead Falls,
496 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2007)9

Schmitt v. LaRose,
No. 20-4025, 2021 WL 4592524 (6th Cir. June 15, 2021)11

Sole v. Wyner,
551 U.S. 74 (2007).....10, 11, 12, 17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21

Ward v. San Diego Cnty.,
791 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1986)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13432

28 U.S.C. § 13572

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1988*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-115(b)(7)4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201(5).....12, 13
